U.S. PA

01-07-1999

Ε

Atty Docket: 28996.17

C9/22/188 REC 100 M20 (2:23:98 PATE)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM Patent and Trademark D936629 ET C
1 Name of conveying party(ies): Alexander Dorfman Michael Thomas Elliott Hao-Yang Feng Kelly Khanh Bui Jeffrey Wayne Pence At ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ yes  Anno Name of Conveyance	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):  (2a.) Name: FOSHIBA AMERICA INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. Address: 9740 Irvine Blvd., Irvine, CA 92618  (2b.)
Assignment	Address  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □yes thio
Execution Date: Dec. 16, 1998	ution date of the application is: Dec. 16, 1998
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Brian M. Berliner Internal Address: GRAHAM & JAMES LLP  Street Address: 801 S. Figueroa St., 14th Fl.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP 90017-5554	8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	ny attached copy is a true copy of the original document  December 23, 1998 Date  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document.
Box A	nmissioner for Patents Assignments Iton, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Alexander Dorfman**, residing at 1409 Stratford Street, Brea, CA 92821; and **Michael Thomas Elliott**, residing at 34 Tesoro, Mission Viejo, CA 92692; **Hao-Yang Feng**, residing at 1708 West 169<sup>th</sup> Place #3, Gardena, CA 90247; **Kelly Khanh Bui**, 15 Vetrina Street, Irvine, CA 92606; and **Jeffrey Wayne Pence**, residing at 1631 West Baker Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92833, have made certain new and useful inventions in **SOFTWARE ARCHITECTURE FOR A COMPUTER TELEPHONY SYSTEM**, and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application having been executed by us as of the date set forth below; and

WHEREAS, TOSHIBA AMERICA INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 9740 Irvine Boulevard, Irvine, California 92618 (hereinafter called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in all inventions disclosed in said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to said application, including all priority rights for other countries arising from said application; and in and to all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof; and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that we have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee,

211/30889.01 122398/1436/28996.00017

its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

Date: 12.16 68	Morfman
	Alexander Dorfman
Date: 12/14/98	Un J all
,	Michael Thomas Elliptt
Date: 12//6/98	Columbay -
	Hao-Yang Feng
Date: 12 (6 / 98	filly Klean thai
( ( )	Kelly Khanh Bui
Date: 12/16/98	May Vayre Parce
	Jeffrey Wayne Pence

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF Orange ) ss:  Erica H. Rizza , Notari
On
Signature: Euch M. Mygina ERICA H. RIZZIO Commission # 110405 Notary Public — Certaine Orange County My Comm. Expires Jul 2, 2000
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF <u>California</u>
COUNTY OF
On <u>December 19,199</u> before me, <u>Evica H. Rizzia Natury Fublic</u> personally appeared Michael Thomas Elliott, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature: Cuca H. Kuy
[Seal]  ERICA H. RIZZO  Commission # 1104406  Notary B tols — Colleges

211/30889.01 112098/1224/28996.00017

STATE OF <u>California</u>
COUNTY OF Crange ) ss:
On <u>December 16,199</u> before me, <u>Evich Hi Rizac, netary Reblic</u> personally appeared Hao-Yang Feng, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature: Kity >
[Seal]  ERICA H. RIZZIO Commission # 1104406 Notary Public — California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jul 2, 2000
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF California ) ss:
COUNTY OF Care )
On December 16, 1918 before me, EVICA HA RIZZO, Notary takke
personally appeared Kelly Khanh Bui, personally known to me (or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: EUC. N.

[Seal]



211/30889.01 112098/1224/28996.00017

STATE OF <u>California</u>) ss COUNTY OF <u>Orange</u>)

on <u>December 16, 1778</u> before me, <u>Erich H. Riccie</u>, <u>Notary fuelice</u> personally appeared Jeffrey Wayne Pence, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: Luca N. Kyno

[Seal]

